

### Pre-operative Beta-blocker in Patient with Isolated CABG surgery

---

*This measure is to be reported **each time** an isolated CABG procedure is performed during the reporting period.*

#### Measure description

Percentage of patients undergoing coronary artery bypass (CABG) surgery who received a beta-blocker pre-operatively

#### What will you need to report each time an isolated CABG procedure is performed for this measure?

If you select this measure for reporting, you will report:

- Whether or not you administered a beta-blocker within 24 hours prior to surgical incision

#### What if this process or outcome of care is not appropriate for your patient?

There may be times when it is not appropriate to administer a beta-blocker within 24 hours prior to surgical incision, due to:

- Medical reasons (eg, not indicated, contraindicated, other medical reason)

In these cases, you will need to indicate that the medical reason applies, specify the reason on the worksheet and in the medical chart. The office/billing staff will then report a code with a modifier that represents these valid reasons (also called exclusions).

# Coronary Artery Bypass Graft (CABG)

## Pre-operative Beta-blocker in Patient with Isolated CABG surgery

### PQRI Data Collection Sheet

Patient's Name	Practice Medical Record Number (MRN)	Birth Date (mm/dd/yyyy) / /	<input type="checkbox"/> Male <input type="checkbox"/> Female
National Provider Identifier (NPI)		Date of Service	

Clinical Information			Billing Information
<b>Step 1 Is patient eligible for this measure?</b>			
	<b>Yes</b>	<b>No</b>	<b>Code Required on Claim Form</b>
There is a CPT Procedure Code for CABG surgery.	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	Refer to coding specifications document for list of applicable codes.
If <b>No</b> is checked for any of the above, STOP. Do not report a CPT category II code.			
<b>Step 2 Does patient meet or have an acceptable reason for not meeting the measure?</b>			
<b>Pre-operative Beta-blocker</b>	<b>Yes</b>	<b>No</b>	<b>Code to be Reported on Line 24D of Paper Claim Form, if Yes (or Service Line 24 of Electronic Claim Form)</b>
Administered <sup>1</sup>	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	4115F
Not administered for the following reason: • Medical (eg, not indicated, contraindicated, other medical reason)	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>	4115F-1P
Document reason here and in medical chart. _____ _____			If <b>No</b> is checked for <b>all</b> of the above, report 4115F-8P (Beta-blocker not administered within 24 hours prior to surgical incision, reason not otherwise specified.)

<sup>1</sup>Within 24 hours prior to surgical incision.

### Pre-Operative Beta-blocker in Patients with Isolated CABG Surgery

#### Coding Specifications

Code required to document patient has had a CABG surgical procedure:

A CPT procedure code is required to identify patients to be included in this measure.

#### CABG CPT procedure codes

- 33510, 33511, 33512, 33513, 33514, 33516, 33517, 33518, 33519, 33521, 33522, 33523, 33533, 33534, 33535, 33536 (coronary artery bypass)

Quality codes for this measure (one of the following for every eligible patient):

#### CPT II Code descriptors

(Data Collection sheet should be used to determine appropriate combination of codes.)

- **CPT II 4115F:** Beta blocker administered within 24 hours prior to surgical incision
- **CPT II 4115F-1P:** Documentation of medical reason(s) for not administering beta blocker within 24 hours prior to surgical incision
- **CPT II 4115F-8P:** Beta blocker not administered within 24 hours prior to surgical incision, reason not otherwise specified

PQRI 2007 Measure 44, Effective Date 07/01/2007

This tool reflects one or more performance measures previously endorsed by the National Quality Forum on the basis of proposals submitted to NQF by The Society of Thoracic Surgeons.

These performance Measures are not clinical guidelines and do not establish a standard of medical care, and have not been tested for all potential applications.

The Measures, while copyrighted, can be reproduced and distributed, without modification, for noncommercial purposes, eg, use by health care providers in connection with their practices.

Commercial use is defined as the sale, license, or distribution of the Measures for commercial gain, or incorporation of the Measures into a product or service that is sold, licensed or distributed for commercial gain. Commercial uses of the Measures require a license agreement between the user and the Measure owner.

THE MEASURES AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE PROVIDED "AS IS" WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND.

Limited proprietary coding is contained in the Measure specifications for convenience. Users of the proprietary code sets should obtain all necessary licenses from the owners of these code sets.

All liability is disclaimed for use or accuracy of any Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®) or other coding contained in the specifications.

CPT® contained in the Measures specifications is copyright 2006 American Medical Association.